

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/9/2020 8:00 AM
No. 53799-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

PORTLAND VANCOUVER JUNCTION RAILROAD, LLC,

Petitioner-Defendant,

v.

CLARK COUNTY,

Respondent-Plaintiff.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CLARK COUNTY

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Sarah S. Washburn, WSBA # 44418
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. Assignments of Error.	2
B. Counterstatement of Issue.....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The County and PVJR Dispute the Validity of a Lease for County Property.	3
B. Clark County and PVJR Initiate and Pursue Separate Lawsuits in Clark County Superior Court Regarding the Lease.	4
C. Following Acceptance of Review, PVJR Files Two Additional Lawsuits Against the County, One of Which is Stayed on Abstention Grounds for Asserting Claims Inextricably Related to the Pending Lease Dispute.	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Venue is Proper for the County’s Lawsuit.....	12
1. Under the County Venue Statute, PVJR is Subject to Suit in Clark County Because It Transacts Business There.	12
2. The Corporate Venue Statute Provides an Additional, Independent Basis for Venue in Clark County.....	25
C. PVJR Waived its Venue Challenge by Filing a Separate Action in Clark County for Which Venue is Undisputedly Proper.	34
D. This Court Should Not Reward PVJR’s Misconduct with Transfer to Skamania County.	40
V. CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Beams v. Norton</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (D. Kan. 2003).....	37
<i>Bel-Ray Co., Inc. v. Chemrite (Pty) Ltd.</i> , 181 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Techtronic Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 16 C 6097, 2017 WL 3205772 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2017)	37
<i>Crochet v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 6:11-01404, 2012 WL 489204 (W.D. La. Feb. 13, 2012)	18
<i>Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 387 U.S. 556, 87 S. Ct. 1746, 18 L. Ed. 2d 954 (1967).....	17
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Injection Research Specialists v. Polaris Indus., L.P.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Colo. 1991).....	18, 22
<i>Manley v. Engram</i> , 755 F.2d 1463 (11th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>Nat'l Prods., Inc. v. Arkon Res., Inc.</i> , No. C15-1984JLR (consol.), 2018 WL 1457254 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2018)	18
<i>Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 338, 74 S. Ct. 83, 98 L. Ed. 39 (1953).....	36
<i>Orb Factory Ltd. v. Design Science Toys Ltd.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	37

<i>Orthosie Sys., LLC v. Synovia Sol., LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-00995, 2017 WL 3244244 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 31, 2017)	37
<i>Penrod Drilling Co. v. Johnson</i> , 414 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1969)	18
<i>Penrod Drilling Co. v. Johnson</i> , 396 U.S. 1003, 90 S. Ct. 552, 24 L. Ed. 2d 495 (1970).....	19
<i>Pippett v. Waterford Dev., LLC</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	18
<i>Red Carpet Studios v. Midwest Trading Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12cv501, 2018 WL 4300544 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 10, 2018).....	36
<i>Reid-Ashman Mfg., Inc. v. Swanson Semiconductor Serv., L.L.C.</i> , No. 06-4693 (JCS), 2006 WL 3290416 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2006)	18
<i>Temple et al. v. Clark County, et al.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-05034-RJB-JRC, 2020 WL 2708830 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2020)	passim
<i>Tri-State Emp. Servs., Inc. v. Mountbatten Sur. Co., Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Utterback v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank</i> , 716 F. App’x 241 (5th Cir. 2017)	36

Washington State Cases

<i>Am. Mobile Homes of Wash., Inc. v. Seattle-First Nat’l Bank</i> , 115 Wn.2d 307, 796 P.2d 1276 (1990).....	39
<i>Chadwick Farms Owners Ass’n v. FHC LLC</i> , 166 Wn.2d 178, 207 P.3d 1251 (2009).....	22
<i>DeLaGarza v. Rennebohm</i> , 24 Wn. App. 575, 602 P.2d 372 (1979).....	24

<i>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	22
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 170 Wn. App. 768, 285 P.3d 901 (2012).....	passim
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 504, 416 P.3d 756 (2018).....	passim
<i>Garrison v. Wash. State Nursing Bd.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 195, 550 P.2d 7 (1976).....	14
<i>Hickey v. City of Bellingham</i> , 90 Wn. App. 711, 953 P.2d 822 (1998).....	13
<i>Holman v. Brady</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1063, 2016 WL 4921457 (2016).....	32, 33
<i>Johanson v. City of Centralia</i> , 60 Wn. App. 748, 807 P.2d 376 (1991).....	27
<i>Keystone Masonry, Inc. v. Garco Constr., Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 927, 147 P.3d 610 (2006).....	11
<i>Koh v. Inno-Pac. Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 268, 54 P.3d 1270 (2002).....	23, 24
<i>Landstar Inway, Inc. v. Samrow</i> , 181 Wn. App. 109, 325 P.3d 327 (2014).....	23
<i>Matter of Polson</i> , 21 Wn. App. 489, 585 P.2d 840 (1978).....	35, 36
<i>Moore v. Flateau</i> , 154 Wn. App. 210, 225 P.3d 361 (2010).....	11
<i>Ralph v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 326, 386 P.3d 721 (2016).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	6

<i>Schroeder v. Schroeder</i> , 74 Wn.2d 853, 447 P.2d 604 (1968).....	24
<i>Seattle Seahawks, Inc. v. King Cty.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 915, 913 P.2d 375 (1996).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Am. Piano Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Wash. 676, 178 P. 827 (1919).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 190 Wn. App. 847, 360 P.3d 992 (2015).....	32
<i>State v. Heutink</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 336, 458 P.3d 796 (2020).....	31, 32
<i>State v. P.M.P.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 633, 434 P.3d 1083 (2019).....	31
<i>Youker v. Douglas Cty.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 448, 258 P.3d 60 (2011).....	35

Other State Cases

<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. Harkey</i> , 345 Ark. 279, 45 S.W.3d 829 (2001).....	36
<i>Corby v. Matthews</i> , 541 S.W.2d 789 (Tenn. 1976).....	36
<i>Crepy v. Reckitt Benckiser, LLC</i> , 448 N.J. Super. 419, 153 A.3d 968 (2016)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Payne v. Civil Serv. Emp. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 218 N.Y.S.2d 871 (1961).....	20
<i>Stipp v. St. Charles</i> , 291 S.W.3d 720 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009)	37

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391 17, 18

Washington State Statutes

RCW 1.16.080 passim
RCW 25.15.006 21
RCW 25.15.026 23
RCW 25.15.061 23
RCW 25.15.071 21, 23
RCW 25.15.126 23
RCW 25.15.136 21
RCW 25.15.516 21
RCW 30.30.040 35
RCW 36.01.050 passim
RCW 4.12.020 26
RCW 4.12.025 passim
RCW 4.12.030 6, 11

Washington State Rules

CR 23.1 32, 33
CR 11 37

RAP 10.3..... 6
RAP 12.1..... 6

Other Authorities

14D FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3812 (4th ed. Apr. 2020
update)..... 16
7C MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1861 (3d ed.
Apr. 2020 update) 18
